MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

CHAPTER 551 may street the CHAPTER 551 may street where the second street is the second street of the second stree

AN ACT to Create the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. 4 MRSA c. 25 is enacted to read: Sec. 1. 4 WILLIAM CHAPTER 25

ADMINISTRATIVE COURT

§ 1151. Administrative Court and adequate the second and the secon

- 1. Establishment, The Administrative Court, as heretofore established, shall be part of the Judicial Department of the State and subject to the authority of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. The Administrative Court shall consist of the Administrative Court Judge and an Associate Administrative Court Judge. In the event of the disability of the Administrative Court Judge, an Associate Administrative Court Judge shall perform any and all of his duties. The Administrative Court shall be a court of record. The Administrative Court Judge shall establish a seal. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the Administrative Court Judge shall be responsible for the efficient operation of the Administrative Court and for the proper conduct of business therein. That is some in the
- 2. Licensing jurisdiction. Except as provided in Title 5, section 10004 and Title 29, chapter 17, the Administrative Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction upon complaint of an agency or, if the licensing agency fails or refuses to act within a reasonable time, upon complaint of the Attorney General, to revoke or suspend licenses issued by the agency.
- 3. Administrative structure. The Administrative Court shall have the following structure.
 - A. The Administrative Court Judge and Associate Judges shall be appointed by the Governor, subject to review of the Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary and to confirmation by the Legislature. Each shall hold office for a term of 7 years and until a successor has been appointed and confirmed.
 - B. The Administrative Court Judge and the Associate Administrative Court Judges shall be members of the bar of this State. Each shall devote full time to his judicial duties, shall not practice law during his term of office, nor shall he during such term be the partner or associate of any person in the practice of law.
 - C. The Administrative Court Judge shall receive as annual compensation an amount which is \$1,500 less than that of a Superior Court Justice. He shall be entitled to actual and necessary expenses in the performance of his duties. He may employ necessary clerical assistance for the court. An Associate Administrative Court Judge shall receive as annual compensation an amount which is \$1,000 less than the Administrative Court Judge and

he shall be entitled to actual and necessary expenses in the performance of his duties.

- D. On receipt of a written complaint from an agency or the Attorney General, a Judge of the Administrative Court shall conduct a hearing on the applicable facts and law. The judge may subpoena and examine witnesses.
- E. Whenever the Administrative Court Judge determines that he has a personal interest or a financial interest, directly or indirectly, in a case which is before him, he shall disqualify himself from hearing an individual case. He shall assign the case to an Associate Administrative Court Judge.

Whenever an Associate Administrative Court Judge determines that he has a personal interest or a financial interest, directly or indirectly, in a case which is before him, he shall disqualify himself and give written notice to the Administrative Court Judge.

Whenever all judges of the Administrative Court have disqualified themselves in a case, the Administrative Court Judge shall give written notice of same to the parties to the action and shall file a copy of the notice in the docket of the case.

The moving party shall, within 10 days thereafter, commence an action by filing or refiling his complaint in the District Court. Jurisdiction is granted to the District Court to hear and determine such matters and to enter such rulings and orders as the nature of the case may require. The case shall be heard in the District Court in accordance with procedures governing the Administrative Court. The court reporter from the Administrative Court shall transcribe the testimony as in cases before a judge of the Administrative Court. An aggrieved party may appeal from the decision of the District Court Judge to the Superior Court in the same manner as from a decision of the Administrative Court.

- F. Section 103, providing for compensation upon retirement of Justices of the Superior Court and to benefits for their spouses and surviving minor children, is made applicable to the Administrative Court Judge and Associate Administrative Court Judges. The years in which the Administrative Court Judge served in the capacity of Administrative Hearing Commissioner during 1963 to 1973 shall be included in computing his retirement compensation and his spouse's and minor children's survivor benefits.
- G. As head of the Judicial Department, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court shall approve the Administrative Court Judge's determination of the Administrative Court's budget and procedures for scheduling cases.

§ 1152. Procedure in contested cases

In any contested case, all parties shall be afforded an opportunity for hearing after reasonable notice.

r. Complaint filed. On commencement of any contested case, a written complaint shall be filed with the Administrative Court Judge. A copy of the complaint and summons shall be served on the defendant either by personal delivery in hand, by leaving it with a person of suitable age or discretion at his dwelling place or usual place of abode or by sending it by certified mail

to his last known address. The summons shall inform the defendant of the time limit for filing an answer to the complaint and the consequences of his failure to do so. The complaint shall contain a conclusion indicating the violation of a statute or rule, citing the statute or rule violated and stating the relief requested.

- 2. Witness sworn. At the hearing before any testimony is received, the presiding judge shall swear in the witness.
- 3. Official record. The presiding judge shall prepare an official record, including testimony and exhibits, in each contested case, but he need not have a transcript of the testimony prepared unless required for rehearing or appeal. The record of the hearing may be taken by stenographic notes or by mechanical recording.
- 4. Disposition by agreement. On approval of the presiding judge, disposition of any contested case may be made by agreement or consent decree.
- 5. Rules of procedure. The Supreme Judicial Court shall have the power to adopt, amend, repeal or modify rules governing the forms of complaints, pleadings and motions and the practice, procedure and evidence in and appeals from the Administrative Court. The rules shall neither abridge nor enlarge the substantive rights of any litigant. Such rules shall be filed with the Secretary of State in the manner required by Title 5, section 8056, subsection 1, paragraph B.

§ 1153. Emergency proceedings

The Administrative Court shall have jurisdiction to revoke temporarily or suspend a license without notice or hearing upon the verified complaint of an agency or the Attorney General. Such complaint shall be accompanied by affidavits demonstrating that summary action is necessary to prevent an immediate threat to the public health, safety or welfare. Upon issuance of an order revoking or suspending a license under this section, the Administrative Court shall promptly schedule a hearing on the agency's complaint, which hearing shall take precedence over all other matters except older matters of the same character on the docket of the court. Any order temporarily suspending or revoking a license shall expire within 30 days of issuance, unless renewed by the court after such hearing as it may deem necessary.

Nothing in this section shall be deemed to abridge or affect the jurisdiction of the Superior Court to issue injunctive relief or to exercise such other powers as may be authorized by law or rule of the court.

§ 1154. Subpoenas by Administrative Court

At the request of a party in a contested case, a judge of the Administrative Court shall issue subpoenas for the attendance of witnesses or for the production of documents. He may issue subpoenas on his own motion.

1. Failure to obey subpoena. A person who fails to obey the subpoena of a judge of the Administrative Court may be punished as for contempt of court on application to the Superior Court by the Administrative Court or by the party requesting issuance of the subpoena.

After hearing, on default, or by agreement of the parties, a judge of the Administrative Court may suspend, revoke or modify the license of any party properly served with process, or if the applicable law so provides he may order issuance of a license to an applicant according to the terms of the applicable law. He may take any other action with relation to the party which could have been taken before the enactment of this section by the agency involved in the hearing.

Every final decision of the Administrative Court shall be in writing or stated in the record, and shall include findings of fact and conclusions of law sufficient to apprise the parties and any interested member of the public of the basis for the decision. A copy of the decisions shall be delivered or promptly mailed to each party to the proceeding or his representative of record. Written notice of the party's rights to review of the decision and of the action required, and the time within which such action shall be taken in order to exercise the right of review, shall be given to each party together with the decision.

§ 1156. Fines

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, a judge of the Administrative Court, in his judicial discretion, may impose a fine of a specific sum, which shall not be less than \$50 nor more than \$1,500 for any one offense, or such other limits as the statutes relating to the licensing question may provide. Such a fine may be imposed instead of or in addition to any suspension, revocation or modification of a license by the court.

The Administrative Court Judge shall maintain a record of all fines received by the court and shall pay the fines into the General Fund of the State Treasury on or before the 15th day of each month.

§ 1157. Judicial review

Judicial review of an Administrative Court decision may be had in the Superior Court in the manner provided by rules adopted for this purpose by the Supreme Judicial Court.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA, Pt. 6 is repealed.

Sec. 3. 5 MRSA, Pt. 18 is enacted to read:

PART 18

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES

CHAPTER 375

MAINE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

SUBCHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

§ 8001. Short title

This chapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Maine Administrative Procedure Act."

§ 8002. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings.

- r. Adjudicatory proceeding. "Adjudicatory proceeding" means any proceeding before an agency in which the legal rights, duties or privileges of specific persons are required by constitutional law or statute to be determined after an opportunity for hearing.
- 2. Agency. "Agency" means any body of State Government authorized by law to adopt rules, to issue licenses or to take final action in adjudicatory proceedings, including, but not limited to, every authority, board, bureau, commission, department or officer of the State Government so authorized; but the term shall not include the Legislature, Governor, courts, University of Maine, Maine Maritime Academy, school districts, special purpose districts or municipalities, counties or other political subdivisions of the State.
- 3. Agency member. "Agency member" means an individual appointed or elected to the agency who is charged by statute with that agency's decision-making functions. It does not include counsel to the agency or agency staff.
- 4. Final agency action. "Final agency action" means a decision by an agency which affects the legal rights, duties or privileges of specific persons, which is dispositive of all issues, legal and factual, and for which no further recourse, appeal or review is provided within the agency.
- 5. License. "License" includes the whole or any part of any agency permit, certificate, approval, registration, charter or similar form of permission required by law which represents an exercise of the state's regulatory or police powers.
- 6. Licensing. "Licensing" means the administrative process resulting in the grant, denial, renewal, revocation, suspension or modification of a license.
 - 7. Party. "Party" means:
 - A. The specific person whose legal rights, duties or privileges are being determined in the proceeding;
 - B. Any person participating in the adjudicatory proceeding pursuant to section 9051, subsection 1 or 2; and
 - C. Any agency bringing a complaint to Administrative Court under section 10051.
- 8. Person. "Person" means any individual, partnership, corporation, governmental entity, association or public or private organization of any character, other than the agency conducting the proceeding.
 - 9. Rule.

A. "Rule" means the whole or any part of every regulation, standard, code, statement of policy, or other agency statement of general applicability, including the amendment, suspension or repeal of any prior rule, that has the force of law, or the violation of which may result in the imposition of sanctions, and implements, interprets or makes specific the law administered by the agency, or describes the procedures or practices of the agency. A control of the contro

B. The term does not include:

- (1) Policies or memoranda concerning only the internal management of an agency and not affecting the rights of or procedures available to any person;
- (2) Advisory rulings issed under subchapter III;
- (3) Decisions issued in adjudicatory proceedings; or
- (4) Any form, instruction or explanatory statement of policy which in itself does not have force of law, or the violation of which is not punishable by any sanction, and which is intended solely as advice to assist persons in determining, exercising or complying with their legal rights, duties or privileges.

water the participation and a making

AND THE RESERVE OF THE SUBCHAPTER II

RULEMAKING

§ 8051. Adoption of rules of practice

In addition to other rule-making requirements imposed by statute, each agency shall adopt rules of practice governing the conduct of adjudicatory proceedings, licensing proceedings and the rendering of advisory rulings, except to the extent that such rules are provided by statute. But how her will yound whomas

§ 8052. Rulemaking

- 1. Notice; public hearing. Prior to the adoption of any rule, the agency shall give notice as provided in section 8053 and may hold a public hearing, provided that a public hearing shall be held if otherwise required by statute or requested by an interested person.
- 2. Requirements. Any public hearing shall comply with any requirements imposed by statute, but shall not be subject to subchapter IV.
- 3. Statements and arguments filed. When a public hearing is held, written statements and arguments concerning the proposed rule may be filed with the agency within 10 days after the close of the public hearing, or within such longer time as the agency may direct.
- 4. Relevant information considered. The agency shall consider all relevant information available to it, including public comments, before adopting any rule.

5. Written statement adopted. At the time of adoption of any rule, the agency shall adopt a written statement explaining the factual and policy basis for the rule.

§ 8053. Notice

1. Prior to adoption of rules. At least 20 days prior to the adoption of any rule, the agency shall:

A. Publish notice:

- (1) In a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the State affected, and shall publish a 2nd notice in the same paper no more than 10 days before the hearing; and
- (2) In any other trade, industry, professional or interest group publication which the agency deems effective in reaching persons affected; and

B. Notify:

- (1) Any person specified by the statute authorizing the rulemaking; and
- (2) Any person who has filed within the past year a written request with the agency for notice of rulemaking. Notification under this subparagraph shall be by mail or otherwise in writing to the last address provided to the agency by that person.
- 2. Notice. Notice shall:
- A. Refer to the statutory authority under which the adoption of the rule is proposed;
- B. State the time and place of any schedule public hearing, or state the manner in which a hearing may be requested;
- C. State the manner and time within which data, views or arguments may be submitted to the agency for consideration, whether or not a hearing is held; and
- D. If possible, contain the express terms of the proposed rule or, otherwise, describe the substance of the proposed rule, stating the subjects and issues involved and indicate where a copy of the proposed rule may be obtained.
- 3. Fee schedule. The agency may establish a fee schedule for notice under subsection 1, paragraph B, subparagraph (2), imposing a cost reasonably related to the actual expense entailed.

§ 8054. Emergency rulemaking

1. Emergency. If the agency finds that immediate adoption of a rule by procedures other than those set forth in sections 8052 and 8053 is necessary

to avoid an immediate threat to public health, safety or general welfare, it may modify those procedures to the minimum extent required to enable adoption of rules designed to mitigate or alleviate the threat found. Emergency rules shall be subject to the requirements of section 8056.

- 2. Agency findings. Any emergency rule shall include the agency's findings with respect to the existence of an emergency, and such findings shall be subject to judicial review under section 8058.
- 3. Emergency period. Any emergency rule shall be effective only for 90 days, or any lesser period of time specified in an enabling statute or in the emergency rule. After the expiration of the emergency period, such rule shall not thereafter be adopted except in the manner provided by section 8052.
- § 8055. Petition for adoption or modification of rules
- 1. Petition. Any person may petition an agency for the adoption or modification of any rule.
- 2. Form designated. Each agency shall designate the form for such petitions and the procedure for their submission, consideration and disposition.
- 3. Receipt of petition. Within 60 days after receipt of a petition, the agency shall either notify the petitioner in writing of its denial, stating the reasons therefor, or initiate appropriate rule-making proceedings.
- § 8056. Filing and publication
 - Requirements. With respect to every rule adopted, the agency shall:
 - A. Submit the rule to the Attorney General for approval as to form and legality;
 - B. File a certified copy of the rule with the Secretary of State in a form prescribed by the Secretary of State, which form shall be susceptible to frequent and easy revision; and
 - C. Supply, without cost or at actual cost, copies of each such rule to any person who has filed with the agency within the past year a written request to be supplied with all copies of the agency's rules.
- 2. Form. With respect to every rule adopted by the agency and in effect, the agency shall print and compile and make available to any person, at each of its offices, for inspection at no charge and for copying with or without cost, as the agency shall determine, and for distribution free or at actual cost, complete sets of such rules currently in effect.
 - 3. Secretary of State. The Secretary of State shall:
 - A. Maintain and make available at his office, for inspection at no charge and for copying or purchase at actual cost, current copies of complete rules for all agencies filed in accordance with subsection 1, paragraph B; and
 - B. Supply, at actual cost, annually updated copies of complete sets of

rules of an agency to any person who has filed with the Secretary of State within the past year a written request for such sets of rules.

- 4. Additional requirements. The requirements of subsection 2 shall additionally be applicable to the agency's forms, instructions, explanatory statements and other items defined in section 8002, subsection 9, paragraph B, subparagraph (4).
- 5. Record of vote. In addition to the foregoing, each agency shall keep, at its principal office, and make available for inspection to any person a record of the vote of each member of the agency taken in rule-making proceedings.

§ 8057. Compliance

- 1. Rules; exception. Rules adopted in a manner other than that prescribed by sections 8052, 8053 and 8054 shall be void and of no legal effect, provided that insubstantial deviations from the requirements of section 8053 shall not invalidate the rule subsequently adopted.
- 2. Rules not approved. Rules not approved and filed in the manner prescribed by section 8056, subsection 1, paragraphs A and B, shall be void and of no legal effect.
- 3. Agency, responsibility. The requirements of this subchapter do not relieve any agency of the responsibility of compliance with any statute requiring that its rules be filed with or approved by any designated person before they become effective.

§ 8058. Judicial review of rules

- 1. Judicial review. Judicial review of an agency rule, or of an agency's refusal or failure to adopt a rule where the adoption of a rule is required by law, may be had by any person who is aggrieved in an action for declaratory judgment in the Superior Court conducted pursuant to Title 14, section 5951, et seq., which provisions shall apply to such actions wherever not inconsistent with this section. Insofar as the court finds that a rule was improperly adopted or exceeds the rule-making authority of the agency, it shall declare the rule invalid. In the event that the court finds that an agency has failed to adopt a rule as required by law, the court may issue such orders as are necessary and appropriate to remedy such failure.
- 2. Failure to seek judicial review. The failure to seek judicial review of an agency rule in the manner provided by subsection 1 shall not preclude judicial review thereof in any civil or criminal proceeding.

SUBCHAPTER III

ADVISORY RULINGS

§ 9001. Advisory rulings

1. Written request. Upon written request of any interested person, an agency may make an advisory ruling with respect to the applicability of any statute or rule administered by that agency to him or his property or actual state of facts.

- 2. Rules written. All advisory rulings shall be in writing.
- 3. Advisory ruling not binding. An advisory ruling shall not be binding upon an agency, provided that in any subsequent enforcement action initiated by the agency which made the ruling, any person's justifiable reliance upon the ruling shall be considered in mitigation of any penalty sought to be assessed.
- 4. Advisory rulings. Each agency shall prescribe by rule, in accordance with section 8051, the procedure for the submission, consideration and disposition of requests for advisory rulings. In issuing an advisory ruling, the agency need not comply with the requirements of subchapters II or IV.

SUBCHAPTER IV

ADJUDICATORY PROCEEDINGS

§ 9051. Scope

- 1. Adjudicatory proceeding. In any adjudicatory proceeding, except those proceedings involving either correctional facilities or the State Parole Board, the procedures of this subchapter shall apply.
- 2. Hearing. Unless a hearing is required by statute, the requirements of this subchapter, except the notice provisions of section 9052, subsection 1, shall not apply until a request for a hearing is made under section 9052, subsection 1, paragraph A, or a hearing is set by the agency.

§ 9052. Notice

- 1. Notice of hearing. When the applicable statute or constitutional law requires that an opportunity for hearing shall be provided, notice shall be given as follows:
 - A. To the person or persons whose legal rights, duties or privileges are at issue, by regular mail, sufficiently in advance of the anticipated time of the decision to afford an adequate opportunity to prepare and submit evidence and argument, and to request a hearing if so desired; and
 - B. In any proceeding deemed by the agency to involve the determination of issues of substantial public interest, to the public sufficiently in advance of the anticipated time of the decision to afford interested persons an adequate opportunity to prepare and submit evidence and argument, and to request a hearing if so desired.
- 2. Hearing required. When a hearing is required by the applicable statute or by agency regulation, or has been requested pursuant to subsection r, paragraph A, or has been set in an exercise of the agency's discretion, notice shall be given as follows:
 - A. To the person or persons whose legal rights, duties or privileges are at issue, by regular mail, sufficiently in advance of the hearing date to afford an adequate opportunity to prepare and submit evidence and argument; and

- B. In any proceeding deemed by the agency to involve the determination of issues of substantial public interest, to the public sufficiently in advance of the hearing date to afford interested persons an adequate opportunity to prepare and submit evidence and argument and to petition to intervene pursuant to section 9054.
- 3. Notice to the public. Notice to the public shall be given:
- A. By publication, at least twice in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the state affected:
- B. By publication in any other trade, industry, professional or interest group publication which the agency deems effective in reaching persons who would be entitled to intervene as of right under section 9054, subsection 1; and
- C. In any other manner deemed appropriate by the agency.
- 4. Notice. Notice shall consist of:
- A. A statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the proceeding is being conducted;
- B. A reference to the particular substantive statutory and rule provisions involved;
- C. A short and plain statement of the nature and purpose of the proceeding and of the matters asserted;
- D. A statement of the time and place of the hearing, or the time within which a hearing may be requested;
- E. A statement of the manner and time within which evidence and argument may be submitted to the agency for consideration, whether or not a hearing has been set; and
- F. When a hearing has been set, a statement of the manner and time within which applications for intervention under section 9054 may be filed.
- § 9053. Disposition without full hearing

Unless otherwise provided by law, agencies may:

- 1. Responsibility. Place on any party the responsibility of requesting a hearing if the agency notifies him in writing of his right to a hearing, and of his responsibility to request the hearing;
- 2. Stipulation, settlement, consent order. Make informal disposition of any adjudicatory proceeding by stipulation, agreed settlement or consent order;
- 3. Default. Make informal disposition of any adjudicatory proceeding by default, provided that notice has been given that failure to take required action may result in default, and further provided that any such default may be

set aside by the agency for good cause shown; and.

4. Issues limited. Limit the issues to be heard or vary any procedure prescribed by agency rule or this subchapter if the parties and the agency agree to such limitation or variation, or if no prejudice to any party will result.

§ 9054. Public participation

- r. Intervention. On timely application made pursuant to agency rules, the agency conducting the proceedings shall allow any person showing that he is nor may be, or is a member of a class which is or may be, substantially and directly affected by the proceeding, or any other agency of federal, state or local government, to intervene as a party to the proceeding.
- 2. Intervention; interested person. The agency may, by order, allow any other interested person to intervene and participate as a full or limited party to the proceeding. This subsection shall not be construed to limit public participation in the proceeding in any other capacity.
- 3. Participation limited or denied. When participation of any person is limited or denied, the agency shall include in the record an entry to that effect and the reasons therefor.
- 4. Consolidation of presentations. Where appropriate, the agency may require consolidation of presentations of evidence and argument by members of a class entitled to intervene under subsection 1, or by persons allowed to intervene under subsection 2.
- 5. Participation. The agency shall allow any of its staff to appear and participate in any adjudicatory proceeding.

§ 9055. Ex parte communications; separation of functions

- 1. Communication prohibited. In any adjudicatory proceeding, no agency members authorized to take final action or presiding officers designated by the agency to make findings of fact and conclusions of law shall communicate, directly or indirectly, in connection with any issue of fact, law or procedure, with any person, except upon notice and opportunity for all parties to participate.
- 2. Communication permitted. This section shall not prohibit any agency member or other presiding officer described in subsection 1 from:
 - A. Communicating in any respect with other members of the agency or other presiding officers; or
 - B. Having the aid or advice of those members of his own agency staff, counsel or consultants retained by the agency who have not participated and will not participate in the agency proceeding in an advocate capacity.

§ 9056. Opportunity to be heard

1. Opportunity for hearing. The opportunity for hearing in an adjudicatory proceeding shall be afforded without undue delay.

2. Rights. Unless limited by stipulation under section 9053, subsection 4, or by agency order pursuant to section 9054, subsections 2 or 4, or unless otherwise limited by the agency to prevent repetition or unreasonable delay in proceedings, every party shall have the right to present evidence and arguments on all issues, and at any hearing to call and examine witnesses and to make oral cross-examination of any person present and testifying.

§ 9057. Evidence

- 1. Rules of privilege. Unless otherwise provided by statute, agencies need not observe the rules of evidence observed by courts, but shall observe the rules of privilege recognized by law.
- 2. Evidence. Evidence shall be admitted if it is the kind of evidence upon which reasonable persons are accustomed to rely in the conduct of serious affairs. Agencies may exclude irrelevant or unduly repetitious evidence.
 - 3. Witnesses. All witnesses shall be sworn.
- 4. Prefiling testimony. Subject to these requirements, an agency may, for the purposes of expediting adjudicatory proceedings, require procedures for the prefiling of all or part of the testimony of any witness in written form. Every such witness shall be subject to oral cross-examination.
- 5. Written evidence; exception. No sworn written evidence shall be admitted unless the author is available for cross-examination or subject to subpoena, except for good cause shown.

§ 9058. Official notice

- 1. Official notice. Agencies may take official notice of any facts of which judicial notice could be taken, and in addition may take official notice of general, technical or scientific matters within their specialized knowledge and of statutes, regulations and nonconfidential agency records. Parties shall be notified of the material so noticed, and they shall be afforded an opportunity to contest the substance or materiality of the facts noticed.
- 2. Facts, Facts officially noticed shall be included and indicated as such in the record.
- 3. Evaluation of evidence. Notwithstanding the foregoing, agencies may utilize their experience, technical competence and specialized knowledge in the evaluation of the evidence presented to them.

§ 9059. Record

- 1. Record. In an adjudicatory proceeding, the agency shall make a record consisting of:
 - A. All applications, pleadings, motions, preliminary and interlocutory rulings and orders;
 - B. Evidence received or considered:

- C. A statement of facts officially noticed;
- D. Offers of proof, objections and rulings thereon;
- E. Proposed findings and exceptions, if any;
- F. The recommended decision, opinion or report, if any, by the presiding officer;
- G. The decision of the agency; and
- H. All staff memoranda submitted to the members of the agency or other presiding officers by agency staff in connection with their consideration of the case, except memoranda of counsel to the agency.
- 2. Hearings recorded. The agency shall record all hearings in a form susceptible to transcription. Portions of the record as required and specified in subsection 1 may be included in the recording. The agency shall transcribe the recording when necessary for the prosecution of an appeal.
- 3. Record; copies. The agency shall make a copy of the record, including recordings made pursuant to subsection 2, available at its principal place of operation, for inspection by any person during normal business hours; and shall make copies of the record, copies of recordings or transcriptions of recordings available to any person at actual cost. Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection, the agency shall withhold, obliterate or otherwise prevent the dissemination of any portions of the record which are made confidential by state or federal statute, but shall do so in the least restrictive manner feasible.
- 4. Decision on the record. All material, including records, reports and documents in the possession of the agency, of which it desires to avail itself as evidence in making a decision, shall be offered and made a part of the record and no other factual information or evidence shall be considered in rendering a decision.
- 5. Documentary evidence. Documentary evidence may be incorporated in the record by reference when the materials so incorporated are made available for examination by the parties before being received in evidence.

§ 9060. Subpoenas and discovery

1. Proceedings. In any adjudicatory proceeding for which the agency, by independent statute, has authority to issue subpoenas, any party shall be entitled as of right to their issuance in the name of the agency to require the attendance and testimony of witnesses and the production of any evidence relating to any issue of fact in the proceeding.

In any proceeding in which the conducting agency lacks independent authority to issue subpoenas, any party may request the issuance of a subpoena by the agency, and the agency is hereby authorized to issue the same if it first obtains the approval of the Attorney General or of any deputy attorney general. Such approval shall be given when the testimony or evidence sought is relevant to any issue of fact in the proceeding.

When properly authorized, subpoenas may be issued by the agency or by any person designated by the agency for that purpose, in accordance with the following provisions:

- A. The agency may prescribe the form of subpoena, but it shall adhere, insofar as practicable, to the form used in civil cases before the courts. Witnesses shall be subpoenaed only within the territorial limits and in the same manner as witnesses in civil cases before the courts, unless another territory or manner is provided by law. Witnesses subpoenaed shall be paid the same fees for attendance and travel as in civil cases before the courts. Such fees shall be paid by the party requesting the subpoena.
- B. Any subpoena issued shall show on its face the name and address of the party at whose request it was issued.
- C. Any witness subpoenaed may petition the agency to vacate or modify a subpoena issued in its name. The agency shall give prompt notice to the party who requested issuance of the subpoena. After such investigation as the agency considers appropriate, it may grant the petition in whole or in part upon a finding that the testimony or the evidence whose production is required does not relate with reasonable directness to any matter in question, or that a subpoena for the attendance of a witness or the production of evidence is unreasonable or oppressive or has not been issued a reasonable period in advance of the time when the evidence is requested.
- D. Failure to comply with a subpoena lawfully issued in the name of the agency and not revoked or modified by the agency as provided in this section shall be punishable by a fine of not less than \$500 and not more than \$5,000, or by imprisonment not to exceed 30 days, or both.
- 2. Adoption of rules. Each agency having power to conduct adjudicatory proceedings may adopt rules providing for discovery to the extent and in the manner appropriate to its proceeding.

§ 9061. Decisions

Every agency decision made at the conclusion of an adjudicatory proceeding shall be in writing or stated in the record, and shall include findings of fact sufficient to apprise the parties and any interested member of the public of the basis for the decision. A copy of the decision shall be delivered or promptly mailed to each party to the proceeding or his representative of record. Written notice of the party's rights to review or appeal of the decision within the agency or review of the decision by the courts, as the case may be, and of the action required and the time within which such action must be taken in order to exercise the right of review or appeal, shall be given to each party with the decision.

The agency shall maintain a record of the vote of each member of the agency with respect to the agency decision.

§ 9062. Presiding officers

1. Presiding officer. An agency may authorize any agency member, employee or agent to act as presiding officer in any hearing.

- 2. Substitute officer. Whenever a presiding officer is disqualified or it becomes impracticable for him to continue the hearing, another presiding officer may be assigned to continue with the hearing; provided that, if it is shown substantial prejudice to any party will thereby result, the substitute officer shall commence the hearing anew.
- 3. Presiding officer; duties. Subject to rules or limitations imposed by the agency, presiding officers may:
 - A. Administer oaths and affirmations:
 - B. Rule on the admissibility of evidence;
 - C. Regulate the course of the hearing, set the time and place for continued hearings, and fix the time for filing of evidence, briefs and other written submissions; and
 - D. Take other action authorized by statute or agency rule consistent with this subchapter.
- 4. Report. In the event that the presiding officer prepares any report or proposed findings for the agency, the report or findings shall be in writing. A copy of the report or findings shall be provided to each party and an opportunity shall be provided for response or exceptions to be filed by each party.
- § 9063. Bias of presiding officer or agency member
- 1. Hearings; impartial. Hearings shall be conducted in an impartial manner. Upon the filing in good faith by a party of a timely charge of bias or of personal or financial interest, direct or indirect, of a presiding officer or agency member in the proceeding requesting that that person disqualify himself, that person shall determine the matter as a part of the record.
- 2. Counsel. Notwithstanding section 9055, the person involved may consult with private counsel concerning the charge.

§ 9064. Enforcement

The agency shall be entitled to enforce its order in the courts by way of injunction or other appropriate legal remedy.

SUBCHAPTER V

LICENSING

§ 10001. Adjudicatory proceedings

When licensing is required as a matter of constitutional right or by statute to be preceded by notice and opportunity for hearing, the provisions of subchapter IV concerning adjudicatory proceedings shall apply.

§ 10002. Expiration

Except as otherwise provided in this subchapter, when a licensee has made timely and sufficient application for renewal of a license, the existing license shall not expire until the application has been finally determined by the agency.

The second of th

§ 10003. Right to Hearing

- 1. Opportunity for hearing. Subject to the provisions of section 10004, an agency shall not amend, modify or refuse to renew any license unless it has afforded the licensee an opportunity for hearing in conformity with subchapter IV. In any such proceeding deemed by the agency to involve a substantial public interest an opportunity for public comment and participation shall also be given by public notice in conformity with subchapter IV.
- 2. Proceeding. In any proceeding involving a proposed modification or amendment of a license which was the subject of an earlier hearing, the agency shall give notice thereof to all parties to the earlier proceeding and in any other manner required by section 9052, and may reopen the earlier proceeding for consideration of the proposed amendment or modification.

§ 10004. Action without hearing

Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 10003 and 10051, an agency may revoke, suspend or refuse to issue or renew any license without proceedings in conformity with subchapters IV or VI, if the decision to take such action rests solely upon a conviction in court of any offense which by statute is expressly made grounds for revocation.

SUBCHAPTER VI

ADMINISTRATIVE COURT

§ 10051. Jurisdiction of Administrative Court; retained powers of agency

- 1. Jurisdiction. Except as provided in section 10004 and Title 29, chapter 17, the Administrative Court shall have exclusive jurisdiction upon complaint of an agency to revoke or suspend licenses issued by such agency.
- 2. Complaining agency. The complaining agency shall retain every other power granted to it by statute or necessarily implied therein, except the power of revoking or suspending licenses issued by it. Such retained powers shall include, but not be limited to, the granting or renewing of licenses, the investigating and determining of grounds for the filing of a complaint under this section, and the prosecution of such complaints.

SUBCHAPTER VII

JUDICIAL REVIEW - FINAL AGENCY ACTION

§ 11001. Right to review

- 1. Agency action. Except where a statute provides for direct review by the Supreme Judicial Court or to the extent judicial review is specifically limited by statute, any person who is aggrieved by final agency action shall be entitled to judicial review thereof in the Superior Court in the manner provided by this subchapter. Preliminary, procedural, intermediate or other nonfinal agency action shall be independently reviewable only if review of the final agency action would not provide an adequate remedy.
- 2. Failure or refusal of agency to act. Any person aggrieved by the failure or refusal of an agency to act shall be entitled to judicial review thereof

in the Superior Court. The relief available in the Superior Court shall include an order requiring the agency to make a decision within a time certain.

- § 11002. Commencement of action
- 1. Proceedings instituted. Proceedings for judicial review of final agency action or the failure or refusal of an agency to act shall be instituted by filing a petition for review in the Superior Court for the county where:
 - A. One or more of the petitioners reside or have their principal place of business;
 - B. The agency has its principal office; or
 - C. The activity or property which is the subject of the proceeding is located.

The court may grant a change of venue for good cause shown.

- 2. Petition; contents. The petition for review shall specify the persons seeking review, the manner in which they are aggrieved and the final agency action or agency inaction which they wish reviewed. It shall also contain a concise statement as to the nature of the action or inaction to be reviewed, the grounds upon which relief is sought and a demand for relief, which may be in the alternative.
- 3. Petition filed. The petition for review shall be filed within 30 days after receipt of notice if taken by a party to the proceeding of which review is sought. Any other person aggrieved shall have 40 days from the date the decision was rendered to petition for review. If the review sought is from an agency's failure or refusal to act, the petition for review shall be filed within 6 months of the expiration of the time within which the action should reasonably have occurred.

§ 11003. Service

- r. Petition served. The petition for review shall be served by certified mail, return receipt requested, upon:
 - A. The agency;
 - B. All parties to the agency proceeding; and
 - C. The Attorney General.
- 2. Certification. Upon request, the agency shall certify to the petitioner the names and addresses, as disclosed by its records, of all parties to the proceeding in which the decision sought to be reviewed was made, and service upon parties so certified shall be sufficient.

§ 11004. Stay

The filing of a petition for review shall not operate as a stay of the final agency action pending judicial review. Application for a stay of an agency

decision shall ordinarily be made first to the agency, which may issue a stay upon a showing of irreparable injury to the petitioner, a strong likelihood of success on the merits, and no substantial harm to adverse parties or the general public. A motion for such relief may be made to the Superior Court, but the motion shall show that application to the agency for the relief sought is not practicable, or that application has been made to the agency and denied, with the reasons given by it for denial, or that the action of the agency did not afford the relief which the petitioner had requested. In addition, the motion shall show the reasons for the relief requested and the facts relied upon, which facts, if subject to dispute, shall be supported by affidavits. Reasonable notice of the motion shall be given to all parties to the agency proceeding. The court may condition relief under this rule upon the posting of a bond or other appropriate security, except that no bond or security shall be required of the State or any state agency or any official thereof.

§ 11005. Responsive pleading; filing of the record

No responsive pleading need be filed unless required by order of the reviewing court. The agency shall file in the reviewing court within 30 days after the petition for review is filed, or within such shorter or longer time as the court may allow on motion, the original or a certified copy of the complete record of the proceedings under review. Within 20 days after the petition for review is filed, all parties to the agency proceeding who wish to participate in the review shall file a written appearance which shall state a position with respect to affirmance, vacation, reversal or modification of the decision under review.

§ 11006. Power of court to correct or modify record

- 1. Review. Judicial review shall be confined to the record upon which the agency decision was based, except as otherwise provided by this section.
 - A. In the case of the failure or refusal of an agency to act or of alleged irregularities in procedure before the agency which are not adequately revealed in the record, evidence thereon may be taken and determination made by the reviewing court.
 - B. The reviewing court may order the taking of additional evidence before the agency if it finds that additional evidence, including evidence concerning alleged unconstitutional takings of property, is necessary to deciding the petition for review; or if application is made to the reviewing court for leave to present additional evidence, and it is shown that the additional evidence is material to the issues presented in the review, and could not have been presented or was erroneously disallowed in proceedings before the agency. After taking the additional evidence, the agency may modify its findings and decisions, and shall file with the court, to become part of the record for review, the additional evidence and any new findings or decision.
 - C. If a required hearing was not held before the review proceedings were initiated, the reviewing court shall remand to the agency for a hearing in accordance with subchapter IV.
 - D. In cases where final agency action was not required by statute to be made after an adjudicatory proceeding, the court may either remand for hearing or conduct a hearing de novo.

- 2. Corrections to record. The reviewing court may require or permit subsequent corrections to the record.
- § 11007. Manner and scope of review
- 1. Schedule. The court, upon request or its own motion, shall set a schedule for the filing of briefs by the parties and for oral argument.
- 2. Review by court. Except where otherwise provided by statute or constitutional right, review shall be conducted by the court without a jury.
- 3. Judgment. The court shall not substitute its judgment for that of the agency on questions of fact.
 - 4. Decision. The court may:
 - A. Affirm the decision of the agency;
 - B. Remand the case for further proceedings, findings of fact or conclusions of law or direct the agency to hold such proceedings or take such action as the court deems necessary; or
 - C. Reverse or modify the decision if the administrative findings, inferences, conclusions or decisions are:
 - (1) In violation of constitutional or statutory provisions;
 - (2) In excess of the statutory authority of the agency;
 - (3) Made upon unlawful procedure;
 - (4) Affected by bias or error of law;
 - (5) Unsupported by substantial evidence on the whole record; or
 - (6) Arbitrary or capricious or characterized by abuse of discretion.
- § 11008. Appeal to law court
- 1. Appeal. Any party to the review proceeding in the Superior Court under this subchapter may obtain review by appeal to the Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the law court. The appeal shall be taken as in other civil cases.
- 2. Supreme Judicial Court. The Supreme Judicial Court shall have the power to make and amend rules of pleading, practice and procedure, for the purposes of securing a simple, speedy and effective judicial review under this subchapter.
- Sec. 4. 28 MRSA § 153, sub-§ 1, last ¶, 1st sentence, as amended by PL 1975, c. 741, § 10 and as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 780, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Any applicant aggrieved by a decision made by the Bureau of Alcoholic Beverages may appeal the decision to the Administrative Court by means of filing

a complaint with the Administrative Court Judge and serving a copy of the complaint upon the bureau, within 15 days of the mailing of the decision of the bureau by certified mail to the mailing address given by the applicant in his application for a special agency store permit.

Sec. 4-A. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$17,700 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1978 and the sum of \$21,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1977-78 1978-79

SECRETARY OF STATE

Personal Services All Other	(2) \$15,600 600	(2) \$20,200 800
Capital Expenditures	1,500	-0
	\$17,700	\$21,000

- Sec. 5. Transitional provision. Every agency as defined in Title 5, section 8002, subsection 2, shall provide to the legislative committees and the Secretary of State whatever assistance is requested in accomplishing the purposes of this Act. Such assistance shall be provided both prior to the effective date, for the purpose of implementing this Act and subsequent thereto.
- Sec. 6. Revision clause. Wherever there appears in the Revised Statutes a reference to Title 5, Part 6 or to Title 5, chapters 301 to 307, the reference shall be changed to Title 5, Part 18.
 - Sec. 7. Effective date. This Act shall be effective on July 1, 1978.

Effective July 1, 1978

CHAPTER 552

AN ACT to Lighten the Burden of Property Taxes on the Elderly Widowed or Disabled.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA § 6111, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 771, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 6111. Age limitation

No claim shall be granted which is otherwise allowable under this Part, unless at least one member of the household shall: